During the year in review, both financial and other support were provided 
to the members.  Immediately following the passage of Tropical Storm 
Erika, a decision was taken to defer the loan payment of members directly 
impacted for a period of six (6) months.  The Society also waived interest 
in excess of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars (EC$150,000.00).

In order to bring further relief to the citizens most severely affected, 
relief vouchers were prepared and passed on to the Welfare Division for 

National Co-Operative Credit Union Limited

Board of Directors’ Report 
For The Year Ended December 31, 2015

[...]

Our discussion on the highlights of this performance follows:

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
Gross Revenue 
The Society recorded a steady growing trend in gross revenue over the five years period 2011 to 
2015 (See five year breakdown of the Gross Revenue).

Total revenue for the year 2015 amounted to thirty-two million, five hundred and seventy-six 
thousand, and three hundred and ninety-six dollars ($32,576,396) moving from thirty million, 
nine hundred and thirtythousand, six hundred and thirty dollars (30,930,630) in year the 2014. 
This constitutes a net increase of one million six hundred and forty-five thousand, seven hundred 
and sixty-six dollars ($1,645,766) or 5.3% as compared to the year 2014.

Graph 1.1: Revenue Trends 2011-2015

 

$32,576,396 
$30,930,630 

$28,888,552 
$27,271,499 

$24,912,476 

2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

Revenue Trends
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011

The major sources of revenue were from interest from loans of $28,337,804 (see Graph 1.2),

[...]

28,337,804 , 87%

164,534 , 0%
2,876,351 , 9% 1,197,707 , 4%

Key Revenue Streams for 2015 
Int. from loans

Inc. from Investment

Int. from Fixed Deposit

Other Income

Interest Income
The interest earned from loans recorded $28,337,804, which was one million seven hundred 
and ninety-seven thousand, nine hundred and eighty-six dollars ($1,797,986) or 6.8% growth 
compared to that of the previous year. 
Graph 1.3: Composition of Loan Interest Income by Sector for Year 2015/2014:

Interest Expenses 
A 1.5% reduction was primarily recorded in four expense categories namely financial cost, 
occupancy costs, insurance and general expenses;

[...]

the year, the net loans portfolio increased from $315,031,656 to $334,051,550, representing an 
increase of 6.03%.  

As the yields on the Society’s investment declined, the Society’s liquidity position increased by 
$7,305,574 as some investments were not renewed. 

Liability
Liabilities have grown to four hundred and twelve million seven hundred and twenty-six thousand, 
four hundred and seventy-eight dollars ($412,726,478)showing a 6.8% ($26,254,983) increase 
over financial year 2014.

During the period under review, the dollar value increase was as follows: Members Savings/
Deposits ($17,503,125), Fixed Deposits ($3,385,363) and the Members Retirement Account 
($3,118,736).